

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, a governmental entity;
RICHARD HENRY; NATHAN FARRIS,
Petitioners,

vs.

RICHARD VOS, individually and as successor-in-interest
to Gerritt Vos; JENELLE BERNACCHI, individually
and as successor-in-interest to Gerrit Vos,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

POLLAK, VIDA AND BARER
DANIEL P. BARER
COUNSEL OF RECORD
Email:daniel@pollakvida.com
11150 West Olympic Blvd.
Suite 900
Los Angeles, CA 90064
(310) 203-1621

**FERGUSON, PRAET
& SHERMAN**
ALLEN CHRISTIANSEN
PETER J. FERGUSON
1631 East 18th Street
Santa Ana, CA 92705-7101
(714) 953-5300

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINION BELOW.	1
JURISDICTION.	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	6
A. Decedent Charges Police with Weapon, and Is Shot.....	6
B. The Lawsuit and Appeal.	8
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	11
I. Review Is Necessary to Resolve the Issue Raised But Not Resolved In <i>San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> : Whether Title II Of The ADA Requires Officers To Provide Accommodations To An Armed, Violent, And Mentally Ill Suspect In The Course Of Bringing That Suspect Into Custody	

	Page
— Particularly Where The Suspect Attacks The Police.	11
A. The Circuits Remain Split on This Question.	13
B. This Is a Suitable Case for Addressing This Question.	16
C. This Question Is Recurring and Important.	16
D. Title II of the ADA and the Regulations Interpreting It Do Not Require Police Officers to “Accommodate” Armed, Mentally Ill Suspects Who Attack the Police or Others.	18
II. Review Is Also Necessary to Address a Question Noted but Not Resolved in <i>County of Los Angeles. v. Mendez</i> : Whether the “Totality of the Circumstances” for Analyzing Use of Force against an Attacking Individual includes Police Conduct before the Attack.	20
A. The Circuits Are Split on This Question.	21
B. The Question Is Recurring and Important.	23

	Page
III. If the Court Grants Review, It Should Address The Related Question Of Whether A Law Enforcement Officer’s Interest In Using Deadly Force Against A Suspect Threatening An Officer’s Life Is Diminished If The Assailant Is Mentally Ill.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
LIST OF APPENDICES	26
APPENDIX A.	A-1 - A-43
Opinion, Filed June 11, 2018, by the U. S. Court of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit, For Publication	
APPENDIX B.	A-44 - A-45
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing en banc, U. S. Court of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit, Filed August 28, 2018	
APPENDIX C	A-46 - A-73
Order Granting Defendants’ Motion For Summary Judgment, U.S. District Court Central District of California, Dated November 2, 2016	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Abraham v. Raso</i> , 183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999).	21
<i>Bella v. Chamberlain</i> , 24 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 1994)..	23
<i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002)..	22
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010)..	10, 22
<i>Carter v. Buscher</i> , 973 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1992)..	21
<i>County of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Mendez</i> , <u> </u> U.S. <u> </u> , 137 S.Ct. 1539, 196 L.Ed.2d 52 (2017)..	18, 20
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001)..	10
<i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> , 101 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996)..	21
<i>Drewitt v. Pratt</i> , 999 F.2d 774 (4th Cir. 1993)..	21

	Page
<i>Fraire v. City of Arlington</i> , 957 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S.Ct. 1865, 104 L.Ed.2d 443 (1989).....	17, 20
<i>Haberle v. Troxell</i> , 885 F.3d 170 (3rd Cir. 2018).	15
<i>Hainze v. Richards</i> , 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000).....	13, 14
<i>Hayes v. County of San Diego</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 622, 305 P.3d 252 (Cal. 2013).....	22
<i>Hung Lam v. City of San Jose</i> , 869 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Kaur v. City of Lodi</i> , 263 F.Supp.3d 947 (E.D. Cal. 2017).....	18
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , __U.S.__, 138 S.Ct. 1148, 200 L.Ed.2d 449 (2018).	17
<i>Mendez v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 897 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2018).....	22

	Page
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658, 98 S.Ct. 2018, 56 L.Ed.2d 611 (1978).....	18
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765, 134 S. Ct. 2012, 188 L. Ed. 2d 1056 (2014).....	17
<i>Roberts v. City of Omaha</i> , 723 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Roell v. Hamilton County, Ohio</i> , 870 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Salim v. Proulx</i> , 93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996).	21
<i>Schulz v. Long</i> , 44 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Sevier v. City of Lawrence, Kan.</i> , 60 F.3d 695 (10th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Sheehan v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 743 F.3d 1211, 1231 (9th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted sub nom., City & Cty. of</i> <i>San Francisco, Cal. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 702 (2014), and <i>rev'd in</i> <i>part, cert. dismissed in part sub nom.,</i> <i>City & Cty. of San Francisco, Cal. v.</i>	

	Page
<i>Sheehan</i> , __ U.S.__, 135 S. Ct. 1765, 191 L.Ed.2d 856 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Hilaire v. City of Laconia</i> , 71 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Terebesi v. Torres</i> , 764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014).	21
<i>Vos v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 892 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2018)....	12, 13, 18, 21, 22
<i>Waller v. City of Danville</i> , 556 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Young v. City of Providence ex rel. Napolitano</i> , 404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005).....	21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1254(1).	1
29 U.S.C. §701.....	8
29 U.S.C. §794.....	2
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	5, 8, 15
42 U.S.C. §12131, et seq.....	1, 8, 11
42 U.S.C. §12132.....	2, 11, 12, 18

Regulations

28 C.F.R. pt. 35, §§ 35.101 et seq. 11
28 C.F.R. §35.104. 3, 19
28 C.F.R. §35.130. 3
28 C.F.R. §35.130(b)(7). 19
28 C.F.R. §35.131. 3
28 C.F.R. §35.139. 4,19

Constitution

United States Constitution
Fourth Amendment. *passim*

Other Authorities

Doris A. Fuller, H. Richard Lamb, M.D.,
Michael Biasotti, and John Snook,
Overlooked in the Undercounted:
The Role of Mental Illness in Fatal Law
Enforcement Encounters (available at
[http://www.treatmentadvocacycenter.org/
storage/documents/overlooked-in-
the-undercounted.pdf](http://www.treatmentadvocacycenter.org/storage/documents/overlooked-in-the-undercounted.pdf) (last visited
October 24, 2018). 16-17

E. Fuller Torrey, M.D., Sheriff Aaron D. Kennard (ret.), M.P.A., Donald F. Eslinger, Michael C. Biasotti, Doris Fuller, Justifiable Homicides by Law Enforcement Officers: What is the Role of Mental Illness? (available at http://www.treatmentadvocacycenter.org/ storage/documents/2013-justifiable- homicides.pdf (last visited October 24, 2018)).....	17
Aaron Kimber, Note, Righteous Shooting, Unreasonable Seizure? The Relevance of an Officer's Pre-Seizure Conduct in an Excessive Force Claim, 13 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 651, 652-653, n. 8-9 (2004).	21
